
 

 
REVISED MEETING AGENDA  

RESIDENTIAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
Wednesday, September 17, 2025 

Public Hearing: 12:30 P.M. 
Work Session: Immediately following the Public Hearing 

 
In Person 

City Council Chamber 
100 Fort Worth Trail 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
 

Viewing Only 
Television: Charter 190; One Source: 7; Verizon: 5; AT&T Uverse 99; Youtube 

City of Fort Worth Website Homepage: http://fortworthtexas.gov/fwtv 
 

  
 
To view this meeting’s docket, visit:   
https://www.fortworthtexas.gov/departments/citysecretary/events/boa-commercial-and-
residential-2025  
 
The location identified on this agenda is the location at which the presiding officer will be 
physically present and presiding over the meeting.  Members of the Commercial Board 
of Adjustment may be attending remotely in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings 
Act. 
  
There are two ways that any member of the public may address the Board of Adjustment 
regarding an item listed on this agenda. 

1. If you would like to provide written comments in support or opposition, please send them 
to boardofadjustment@fortworthtexas.gov. Comments received by 12:00 p.m. on the 
business day prior to the meeting will be provided to the Board. Board of Adjustment 
meetings are available on Fort Worth Television via Live Stream at fortworthtexas.gov, 
on YouTube, and through the following Fort Worth cable providers – Charter 190, One 
Source: 7, Verizon: 5, and AT&T Uverse: 99*. 
 

2. In Person – Prior to the start of the meeting, sign-up at the desk located at the entrance 
to the Council Chambers. 

https://www.fortworthtexas.gov/departments/citysecretary/events/boa-commercial-and-residential-2025
https://www.fortworthtexas.gov/departments/citysecretary/events/boa-commercial-and-residential-2025
mailto:boardofadjustment@fortworthtexas.gov


 

 
For questions or assistance with registration, please contact Stacy Jones at 
stacy.jones@fortworthtexas.gov or 817-392-2733. 

B O A R D    M E M B E R S:  
Joey Dixon, Chair  Vacant  
Kenneth Jones, Vice Chair  Whitley Wolman  
Adrianne Holland  Lucretia Powell  
Sergio Garza  Jennifer Glass Renta  
Vacant  Janna Herrera  
  Juan Manuel Acosta  

I. PUBLIC HEARING      
A. Approval of July 16, 2025, Meeting Minutes     
B. Approval of August 20, 2025, Meeting Minutes     
C. Continued cases from August 20, 2025 Meeting 
 
1. BAR-25-077 a. Variance to the One-Family (“A-5”) District development standard of a minimum 50-

foot lot width requirement to allow a 40-foot-wide lot (Zoning Ordinance Section 
4.705(c)(1) – One-Family “A-5” District). 
 

 b. Variance to the One-Family (“A-5”) District development standard of a minimum 5,000 
square foot lot area requirement to allow a 4,400 square foot lot (Zoning Ordinance 
Section 4.705(c)(1) – One-Family “A-5” District). 
 

 Address: 1517 Ave D 
 Property Legal Description: East 40 feet of Lot 8, Block 1, Lakeview Addition 

 Property Owner: Brablio Sifuentes 
 Applicant: Jerry Tello 
 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
2. BAR-25-080 Special Exception to permit a carport within the required front yard of a residential 

dwelling (Zoning Ordinance 5.301(2)(3) Accessory Uses on Residential Lots). 

 Address: 5600 Wentworth Street 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 4, Block 17, Westwood Addition 

 Property Owner: Eduardo Guardado Jr.  
 Applicant: Eduardo Guardado Jr.  
 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
3. BAR-25-081 a. Variance to the One-Family (“A-10”) District development standard of a minimum 

required 10-foot rear yard setback to allow construction of a non-habitable accessory 
structure (pool cabana) to be located 6 feet 6 inches from the rear property line. (Zoning 
Ordinance Section 4.702(c)(1) – One-Family “A-10” District).  
 



 

 b. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall not exceed 
a maximum area of 400 square feet, to allow construction of a 552 square foot non-
habitable accessory structure (pool cabana). (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(a)(1) 
– Accessory Uses on Residential Lots).    
 

 c. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall be limited to 
10 feet in height, to allow construction of a 17-foot-tall non-habitable accessory structure 
(pool cabana). (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(c) – Accessory Uses on 
Residential Lots).  
 

 Address: 105 Westview Avenue 
 Property Legal Description: Lot2R1, Block 30, Monticello Addition 

 Property Owner: David and Jennifer Nickels 
 Applicant: Restoration Homes 
 Zoning: “A-10” – One-Family District 

 
4. BAR-25-082 a. Variance to the One-Family Restricted (“AR”) District development standard of a 

minimum required 10-foot side yard setback, to allow construction of a single-family home 
with a side yard setback of 8 feet 4 inches along the southern property boundary (Zoning 
Ordinance Section 4.706(c)(1) – One-Family Restricted “AR” District).  
 

 b. Variance to the One-Family Restricted (“AR”) district development standard of a zero-
foot side yard setback, to allow construction of a single-family home with a side yard 
setback of 2 feet along the northern side property boundary (Zoning Ordinance Section 
4.706(c)(1) – One-Family Restricted “AR” District).  

 Address: 9004 Creek Run Road 
 Property Legal 

Description: 
Lot 7, Block 2, Academy at Waterchase 

 Property Owner: Jaafari Investments LLC 
 Applicant: Khal Jaafari 
 Zoning: “AR” – One-Family Restricted District 

 
5. BAR-25-058 a. Special Exception to allow a solid fence up to 4 feet in height in the front yard (Zoning 

Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 
 

 b. Variance to allow a solid fence that is 6 feet in height the front yard (Zoning Ordinance 
Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 
 

 Address: 2217 Chelsea Road 
 Property Legal Description: Block 7 Lot 1 & 2 Stratford Addition 

 Property Owner: James and Fanta Shytles 
 Applicant: James Shytles 
 Zoning: “A-7.5” – One-Family District 

 
 
 



 

 
 
D. New Cases 
 
 

6. BAR-25-041 a. Special exception to allow a solid wood fence up to 4 feet in height to be located in the 
required front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 
 

 b. Variance to the requirement that a solid fence located in a required front yard, when granted 
by special exception, may not exceed the 4 feet height maximum, to allow a 6-foot solid wood 
fence in the required front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 
 

 Address: 3403 Penticost Street 
 

Property Legal Description: 
Lot 3, Block 19R, Chamberlain Arlington Heights Addition 
2nd 

 Property Owner: 3400 Penticost Properties LLC 
 Applicant: Ron Carter 
 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family Residential 
 
7. BAR-25-056 

 
a. Variance to the One-Family (“A-7.5”) District development standard of a minimum 5-foot 
side yard setback, to allow a 3-foot side yard setback for construction of a habitable accessory 
structure (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.704(c)(1) – One-Family (A-7.5”) District). 
 
 

 b. Variance to the requirement that habitable accessory structures may not exceed the height 
of the primary, to allow construction of a 28-foot tall two-story habitable accessory structure 
that would exceed the height of the 21-foot tall primary structure (Zoning Ordinance Section 
5.301(c)(2) – Accessory Uses on Residential Lots).  
 

 Address: 3808 Lenox Drive 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 14, Block 21, Monticello Addition 

 Property Owner: Christopher & Dixie Baker 
 Applicant: Christopher Baker 
 Zoning: “A-7.5” One-Family Residential 

 
8. BAR-25-083 Variance to the One-Family (“A-10”) District development standards of a minimum required 

10-foot rear yard setback, to permit construction of a non-habitable accessory structure (shed) 
to be located 2 feet from the rear property line (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.703(c)(1) Property 
Development Standards). 
 

 Address: 2800 Harlanwood Drive 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 31, Block 4, Mockingbird Lane Addition 

 Property Owner: Eric & Lauren Wessinger 
 Applicant: Eric Wessinger 
 Zoning: “A-10” – One Family Residential within the TCU Residential 

Overlay 

 



 

 
9. BAR-25-085 Variance to the minimum required 5-foot rear yard setback standard to permit a non-habitable 

accessory structure (carport) to be located 18 inches from the western property line (Zoning 
Ordinance Section 4.705(c)(1) Property Development Standards). 
 

 Address: 6137 Whitman Avenue 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 5, Block 95, Wedgwood Addition 

 Property Owner: Lynn Jones 
 Applicant: Lynn Jones 
 Zoning: “A-5” One Family District 

 
10. BAR-25-087 Special Exception to permit a carport within the required front yard of a residential dwelling 

(Zoning Ordinance 5.301(2)(3) Accessory Uses on Residential Lots). 
 

 Address: 2312 Timberline Drive 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 7, Block 5, Glencrest West Subdivision 

 Property Owner: Anabel Hernandez & Eden Zapata 
 Applicant: Anabel Garcia 
 Zoning: “A-10” One Family District 

 
11. BAR-25-090 Variance to the 40-foot minimum platted front yard setback, to permit construction of an 

addition to a single-family dwelling that would result in a 33 foot 6 inch front yard setback 
(Zoning Ordinance Section 6.101(d)(1) – Yards).  
 

 Address: 3200 & 3204 Bellaire Drive West 
 Property Legal Description: Lots 12, 13, Portion of 14, Block 14, Bellaire Addition 

 Property Owner: Lindsay & Tyler Bloomer 
 Applicant: Lindsay & Tyler Bloomer 
 Zoning: “A-5” One Family District within the TCU Residential Overlay 

 
12. BAR-25-091 Variance to the Two-Family (“B”) District development standard that the required 2 parking 

spaces for a 3 bedroom home be located behind the front building wall, to permit the required 
parking spaces to be located in front of the front building wall (Zoning Ordinance Section 
4.707(d)(2) – “B” Two Family District Development Standards).  
 

 Address: 4521 Geddes Avenue 
 Property Legal Description: Lots 10 – 12, Block 14, Chamberlain Arlington Heights 2nd 

Addition 
 Property Owner: Ivan Rocha 
 Applicant: Ivan Rocha 
 Zoning: “B” – Two Family District 

 
13. BAR-25-092 Variance to the One-Family (“A-5”) District development standard that the required 4 parking 

spaces for a 5 bedroom home be located behind the front building wall, to permit the required 
parking spaces to be located in front of the front building wall (Zoning Ordinance Section 
4.705(d)(2) – “A-5” One Family District Development Standards).  



 

 

 Address: 2705 Gordon Avenue 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 19, Block 2, Frisco Heights Addition 

 Property Owner: Residential Design Company LLC 
 Applicant: J.E. Brothers LLC – Tommy Skoog 
 Zoning: “A-5” – One-Family District within the TCU Residential Overlay 

     
II. WORK SESSION 

E. Discussion of Proposed Changes to Board of Adjustment 
III. ADJOURNMENT 

 
ASSISTANCE AT THE PUBLIC MEETINGS: 
Fort Worth City Hall is wheelchair accessible. Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who 
may need accommodations, auxiliary aids, or services such as interpreters, readers, or large print are requested to 
contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at (817) 392-8552 or e-mail ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov at least 48 hours prior 
to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.  Even if the City does not receive notification at least 
48 hours prior to the meeting, the City will still make a reasonable attempt to provide the necessary 
accommodations. 
 
El Edificio Municipal de la Ciudad de Fort Worth, o City Hall, tiene acceso para silla de ruedas. Se solicita a las 
personas que planean asistir a esta reunión y que necesitan ayudas auxiliares o servicios de intérpretes, lectores 
o impresiones con letra grande, que se comuniquen con el Coordinador de la Asociación Americana de 
Discapacitados (ADA) de la Ciudad llamando al teléfono (817) 392-8552; o por correo electrónico a 
ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov por lo menos 48 horas antes de la reunión para que se puedan hacer los arreglos 
adecuados. Si la Municipalidad no recibe una notificación por lo menos 48 horas antes de la reunión, ésta hará un 
intento razonable para proporcionar los servicios auxiliares necesarios.   
 
Executive Session: 
A closed Executive Session may be held with respect to any posted agenda item to enable the Board of Adjustment 
to receive advice from legal counsel, pursuant to Texas Government Code, Section 551.071. 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
Motion to approve Minutes of July 16, 2025 Meetings 
 
Motion by (Wolman) and second by (Powell) to continue the approval to the next meeting. 
 

        
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Abstain For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  
 
Approval of minutes of July 16, 2025 meeting continued to meeting scheduled for September 17, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
1. BAR-25-058 a. Special Exception to allow a solid fence up to 4 feet in height in the front yard to remain 

(Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 

 

 b. Variance to allow a solid fence that is 6 feet in height to remain in the front yard (Zoning 

Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 

 

 Address: 2217 Chelsea Rd 

 Property Legal Description: Block 7 Lot 1 & 2 Stratford Addition 

 Property Owner: James and Fanta Shytles 

 Applicant: James Shytles 

 Zoning: “A-7.5” – One-Family District 

 
Motion by (Holland) and second by (Perez) to continue the case to the next hearing.  
 

        
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  

 
BAR-25-058 IS CONTINUED TO THE HEARING SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 17, 2025. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
 

2. BAR-25-067 a. Special Exception to allow an open design wrought-iron fence that includes columns to a 

maximum height of 5 feet 6 inches that does not obscure visibility and is no greater than 50% 

in density to be permitted within the minimum required front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 

5.305(b)(2)- Fences). 

 

 b. Variance to the requirement that accessory structures shall not be constructed or placed 

on a lot without a primary use or across platted property lines where the primary use does 

not cross the property line, to allow an open design wrought iron fence that includes columns 

to be permitted as an accessory structure with no primary structure across platted property 

lines (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.300(d) – Accessory Uses). 

  

Address: 

 

400 Fairview St 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 21 THRU 24 DIXIE PLACE ADDITION 

 Property Owner: Maria and Silvino Barajas 

 Applicant: Silvino Barajas 

 Zoning: “B” Two Family District 

 

 

Motion by (Powell) and second by (Garza) to approve the request as cited. 
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-067 IS APPROVED. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary 

 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
3. BAR-25-068 Special Exception to allow an open design wrought-iron fence that include columns to a 

maximum height of 5 feet 6 inches that does not obscure visibility and is no greater than 50% 

in density to be permitted within the minimum required front yard. (Zoning Ordinance Section 

5.305(b)(2)(c)(1)(2)– Fences). 

 

 Address: 407 Fairview St 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 13 N 1/2 13-14 EWING, R M SUBDIVISION 

 Property Owner: Jesus Martinez and Arianna Barajas   

 Applicant: Jesus Martinez  

 Zoning: “B” Two Family District 

 
Motion by (Powell) and second by (Perez) to approve the request as cited. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of Action: 
 
BAR-25-068 IS APPROVED.  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
4. BAR-25-069 Variance to the one-family (“A-7.5”) district development standard of a minimum 5 foot side 

yard setback, to allow construction of a detached non-habitable accessory structure 

(detached garage) to be located 1 foot 7 inches from the northern side property line (Zoning 

Ordinance Section  4.704 – “A-7.5” One Family District Development Standards). 

 

 Address: 3328 Browning Court E. 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 16, Block 42, Sylvan Heights Addition 

 Property Owner: Oscar Enrique Barboza 

 Applicant: Oscar Enrique Barboza 

 Zoning: “A-7.5” – One-Family District  

 
Motion by (Garza) and second by (Powell) to approve the request as cited. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of Action: 
 
BAR-25-069 IS APPROVED. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
5. BAR-25-070 a. Variance to the one-family (“A-5”) district development standard of a minimum 5 foot side 

yard setback, to allow construction of a non-habitable accessory structure (detached garage) 

to be located 2 feet 6 inches from the southern side property line (Zoning Ordinance Section 

4.705 – “A-5” One Family District Development Standards). 

 

 b. Variance to the one-family (“A-5”) district development standard of a minimum 5-foot rear 

yard setback, to allow construction of a non-habitable accessory structure (detached garage) 

to be located 4 inches from the western property line (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.705 – “A-

5” One Family District Development Standards) 

 

 Address: 1912 Ashland Ave 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 6, Block 10, Hill-crest Addition 

 Property Owner: Jimmy and Debra Washuleski 

 Applicant: Jimmy Washuleski 

 Zoning: “A-5” – One-Family District 

 
Motion by (Garza) and second by (Wolman) to approve the request as cited.  
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P   X 

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-070 IS APPROVED. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 

 

 

 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
6. BAR-25-071 a. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall not exceed the 

maximum area of 200 square feet, to allow an existing 496 square feet of non-habitable 

accessory structures to remain (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(a)(1) – Accessory 

Uses on Residential Lots). 

 

 b. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall be limited to 10 

feet in height, to allow a 14-foot 6-inch-tall non-habitable accessory structure to remain 

(Zoning Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(c) – Accessory Uses on Residential Lots).  

 

 Address: 8440 Miami Springs Drive 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 10, Block 33, Garden Springs Addition 

 Property Owner: Lorenzo F. Valle and Saannah B. Torres 

 Applicant: Lorenzo F. Valle 

 Zoning: “R-1” – Zero Lot Line/Cluster District 

 
Motion by (Jones) and second by (Perez) to approve the request as cited.  
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P  X  

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P  X  

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P  X  

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P  X  

Janna Herrera P  X  

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  
 
 
BAR-25-071 FAILED DUE TO A LACK OF NINE (9) AFFIRMATIVE VOTES. 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
 
    



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
7. BAR-25-072 Variance to the requirement that all non-habitable accessory structures be located behind 

the rear wall of the primary residential structure or at least 75 feet from the front property line 

whichever is the least restrictive, to allow a non-habitable accessory structure (swimming 

pool) be located 35 feet from the front property line (Zoning District Ordinance Section 

5.301(b)(1)(c) Non-Habitable Accessory Structures). 

 

 Address: 2220 Dalford Street 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 2, Block A, Scenic Village Addition 

 Property Owner: Carrie & Stephen Fitzwater 

 Applicant: Seahorse Pool Corporation 

 Zoning: PD1041A – Planned Development 1041A to Urban Residential 

Standards  

 
Motion by (Jones) and second by (Perez) to approve the request as cited.  
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-072 IS APPROVED. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
 
    
 

 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
8. BAR-25-073 Variance to the one-family (“A-5”) district development standard of a minimum 5,000 square 

foot lot area, to allow a 4,448 square foot lot (Zoning District Ordinance Section 4.705 “A-5” – 

One Family District Development Standards). 

 

 Address: 1404 Arizona Ave 

 Property Legal Description: Being the South ½ of Lot 1, North ½ Lot 2, Block 13, Lawn 

Terrace Addition  

 Property Owner: NewPad Building Company LLC 

 Applicant: NewPad Building Company LLC 

 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
 
Motion by (Perez) and second by (Jones) to approve the request as cited.  
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-073 IS APPROVED. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
13. BAR-25-078 a. Variance to the one-family (“A-5”) district development standard of a minimum 50-foot lot 

width requirement to allow a 42-foot-wide lot (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.705(c)(1) – One-

Family “A-5” District).  

 

 Address: 1840 E. Broadway 

 Property Legal Description: East 35 feet of Lot 10, Lot 11, Block 36, Glenwood Addition 

 Property Owner: Newpad Building Company LLC 

 Applicant: Newpad Building Company LLC 

 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
Motion by (Jones) and second by (Powell) to approve the request as cited.  
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-078 IS APPROVED. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
9. BAR-25-074 a. Variance to the requirement that two spaces be located behind the front building wall for 

dwelling units with three or fewer bedrooms, to allow two parking spaces to be located in 
front of the front building wall (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.705(d)(2) “A-5” One Family 
District Development standards).  

 b. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall not exceed the 

maximum area of 400 square feet, to allow 625 square feet of non-habitable accessory 

structure (shed) (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(a)(1) – Accessory Uses on 

Residential Lots).    

 Address: 5312 Westminster Ct N 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 9, Block 122R, Wedgwood Addition 

 Property Owner: Ankica Cikic 

 Applicant: Tatjana Cikic 

 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
Motion by (Jones) and second by (Perez) to vote on each item separately to approve the requests as cited. 
 
Item a. 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Item b.  

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P  X  

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P  X  

Janna Herrera P  X  

Juan Manuel Acosta P  X  

 
Summary of Action:  



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
 
BAR-25-074 ITEM A IS APPROVED.  
BAR-25-074 ITEM B FAILED DUE TO A LACK OF NINE (9) AFFIRMATIVE VOTES. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
10. BAR-25-075 a. Variance to the requirement that all non-habitable accessory structures be located behind 

the rear wall of the primary residential structure or at least 75 feet from the front property line 

whichever is the least restrictive, to allow a non-habitable accessory structure (swimming 

pool) be located 41 feet 6 inches from the front property line (Zoning District Ordinance 

Section 5.301(b)(1)(c) Non-Habitable Accessory Structures). 

 

 Address: 4100 Bent Elm Lane 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 3, Block 12, Edwards Ranch Riverhills Addition 

 Property Owner: Jerry and Pauline Scott 

 Applicant: Jerry Scott 

 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
Motion by (Jones) and second by (Powell) to approve the request as cited.  
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-075 IS APPROVED. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
 
    

 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
11. BAR-25-076 a. Special exception to allow construction of a solid wall up to 4 feet in height to be located in the 

required front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 

 b. Variance to the requirement that a solid wall located in a required front yard, when granted by 

special exception, may not exceed the 4 feet height maximum, to allow construction of an 8-foot solid 

wall to be located in the required front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 

 

 c. Special Exception to permit construction of a solid wall up to 4 feet in height to be located in the 

projected front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 

 d. Variance to the requirement that a solid wall located in a projected front yard, when granted by 

special exception, may not exceed the 4 feet height maximum, to allow construction of an 8-foot solid 

wall, to be located in the projected front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 

 

 e. Variance to the requirement that all non-habitable accessory structures be located behind the rear 

wall of the primary residential structure or at least 75 feet from the front property line whichever is the 

least restrictive, to allow a non-habitable accessory structure (swimming pool) be located 11 feet from 

the front property line (Zoning District Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(c) Non-Habitable Accessory 

Structures). 

 f. Variance to the requirement that accessory structures are not permitted in front yards, to allow two 

non-habitable accessory structures (swimming pool and shed) to be located 5 feet 2 inches from the 

projected front property line, where a minimum platted setback of 30 feet applies (Zoning District 

Ordinance Section 5.300(f)). 

 

 g. Variance to the requirement that accessory structures are not permitted in front yards, to allow two 

non-habitable accessory structures (swimming pool and deck) to be located 6 feet 2 inches from the 

front property line where a minimum platted setback of 30 feet applies  (Zoning District Ordinance 

Section 5.300(f)). 

 

 Address: 7328 Bob Hanger 

 Property Legal Description: Block E Lot 1 LAKE CREST EST #1 & 2 ADDITION 

 Property Owner: Octavio Meza and Blanca Meza  

 Applicant: Brenda Mendoza and Rene Mendoza  

 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
Motion by (Powell) and second by (Perez) to vote on each item separately to approve the requests as cited. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
Item a.  

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Item b. 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P  X  

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P  X  

Juan Manuel Acosta P  X  

 
 
Item c.  

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P  X  

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P  X  

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
Item d. 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P  X  

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P  X  

Juan Manuel Acosta P  X  

 
Item e. 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   

 
Motion by (Perez) and second by (Garza) to vote on items “f” and “g” to deny without prejudice. 
 
Items f & g.  

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P X   

Sergio Garza P X   

Kenneth Jones P X   

Joey Dixson, Chair P X   

Kay Duffy, Alternate P X   

Tony Perez, Alternate P X   

Whit Wolman P X   

Lucretia Powell P X   

Jennifer Glass Renta P X   

Janna Herrera P X   

Juan Manuel Acosta P X   



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
 
Summary of Action:  
BAR-25-076 ITEMS A, C AND E ARE APPROVED. 
BAR-25-076 ITEMS B AND D FAILED DUE TO A LACK OF NINE (9) AFFIRMATIVE VOTES. 
BAR-25-076 ITEMS F AND G ARE DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
12. BAR-25-077 a. Variance to the one family (“A-5”) district development standard of a minimum 50-foot lot 

width requirement to allow a 40-foot-wide lot (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.705(c)(1) – One-

Family “A-5” District). 

 

 b. Variance to the one family (“A-5”) district development standard of a minimum 5,000 

square foot lot area requirement for lots in the “A-5” – One-Family Residential Zoning District 

to allow a 4,400 square foot lot (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.705(c)(1) – One-Family “A-5” 

District). 

 

 Address: 1517 Ave D 

 Property Legal Description: East 40 feet of Lot 8, Block 1, Lakeview Addition 

 Property Owner: Brablio Sifuentes 

 Applicant: Jerry Tello 

 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
No motion was made; the meeting was adjourned before the case could be heard due to lack of quorum. 
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P    

Sergio Garza P    

Kenneth Jones P    

Joey Dixson, Chair P    

Kay Duffy, Alternate P    

Tony Perez, Alternate P    

Whit Wolman P    

Lucretia Powell P    

Jennifer Glass Renta P    

Janna Herrera P    

Juan Manuel Acosta P    

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-077 IS CONTINUED TO THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
14. BAR-25-079 a. Variance to the one-family (“A-5”) district development standard minimum 5-foot rear yard 

setback to allow an existing non-habitable accessory structure (detached garage) that is 

located 2 feet 9 inches from the rear property line to remain. (Zoning Ordinance Section  

4.705(c)(1) – “A-5 One-Family District Development Standards).  

 b. Variance to the one-family (“A-5”) district development standard minimum 5-foot side yard 

setback to allow an existing non-habitable accessory structure (detached garage) that is 

located 2 feet 4 inches from the rear property line to remain. (Zoning Ordinance Section  

4.705(c)(1) – “A-5 One-Family District Development Standards).  

 Address: 4720 Hibiscus Street 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 31, Block 117, Summerfields Addition 

 Property Owner: Ashmeet Pahwa 

 Applicant: Ashmeet Pahwa 

 Zoning: “A-5” One-Family Zoning District 

 
No motion was made; the meeting was adjourned before the case could be heard due to lack of quorum. 
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P    

Sergio Garza P    

Kenneth Jones P    

Joey Dixson, Chair P    

Kay Duffy, Alternate P    

Tony Perez, Alternate P    

Whit Wolman P    

Lucretia Powell P    

Jennifer Glass Renta P    

Janna Herrera P    

Juan Manuel Acosta P    

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-079 IS CONTINUED TO THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
15. BAR-25-080 Special Exception to permit an existing carport to remain within the required front yard of a 

residential dwelling (Zoning Ordinance 5.301(2)(3) Accessory Uses on Residential Lots). 

 Address: 5600 Wentworth Street 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 4, Block 17, Westwood Addition 

 Property Owner: Eduardo Guardado Jr.  

 Applicant: Eduardo Guardado Jr.  

 Zoning: “A-5” – One Family District 

 
 
No motion was made; the meeting was adjourned before the case could be heard due to lack of quorum. 
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P    

Sergio Garza P    

Kenneth Jones P    

Joey Dixson, Chair P    

Kay Duffy, Alternate P    

Tony Perez, Alternate P    

Whit Wolman P    

Lucretia Powell P    

Jennifer Glass Renta P    

Janna Herrera P    

Juan Manuel Acosta P    

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-080 IS CONTINUED TO THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
16. BAR-25-081 a. Variance to the one-family (“A-10”) district development standard of a minimum required 10-foot rear 

yard setback to allow construction of a non-habitable accessory structure (pool cabana) to be located 6 

feet 6 inches from the rear property line. (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.702(c)(1) – One-Family “A-10” 

District).  

 

 b. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall not exceed a maximum 

area of 400 square feet, to allow construction of a 552 square foot non-habitable accessory structure 

(pool cabana). (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(a)(1) – Accessory Uses on Residential Lots).    

 

 c. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall be limited to 10 feet in 

height, to allow construction of a 17-foot-tall non-habitable accessory structure (pool cabana). (Zoning 

Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(c) – Accessory Uses on Residential Lots).  

 

 Address: 105 Westview Ave 

 Property Legal Description: Lot2R1, Block 30, Monticello Addition 

 Property Owner: David and Jennifer Nickels 

 Applicant: Restoration Homes 

 Zoning: “A-10” – One-Family District 

 
No motion was made; the meeting was adjourned before the case could be heard due to lack of quorum. 
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P    

Sergio Garza P    

Kenneth Jones P    

Joey Dixson, Chair P    

Kay Duffy, Alternate P    

Tony Perez, Alternate P    

Whit Wolman P    

Lucretia Powell P    

Jennifer Glass Renta P    

Janna Herrera P    

Juan Manuel Acosta P    

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-081 IS CONTINUED TO THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING. 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary   
  



              
   

 
MINUTES OF THE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
August 20, 2025 

           
17. BAR-25-082 a. Variance to the one-family restricted (“AR”) district development standard of a minimum 

required 10-foot side yard setback, to allow construction of a single-family home with a side 

yard setback of 8 feet 4 inches along the southern side property boundary  (Zoning 

Ordinance Section 4.706(c)(1) – One-Family Restricted “AR” District).  

 

 b. Variance to the one-family restricted (“AR”) district development standard of a zero-foot 

side yard setback, to allow construction of a single-family home with a side yard setback of 2 

feet along the northern side property boundary  (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.706(c)(1) – 

One-Family Restricted “AR” District).  

 Address: 9004 Creek Run Road 

 Property Legal Description: Lot 7, Block 2, Academy at Waterchase 

 Property Owner: Jaafari Investments LLC 

 Applicant: Khal Jaafari 

 Zoning: “AR” – One-Family Restricted District 

 
No motion was made; the meeting was adjourned before the case could be heard due to lack of quorum. 
 

          
Members  

Present (P)/ 
Absent (A) 

Vote on Motion  
Recused For Against 

Adrianne Holland P    

Sergio Garza P    

Kenneth Jones P    

Joey Dixson, Chair P    

Kay Duffy, Alternate P    

Tony Perez, Alternate P    

Whit Wolman P    

Lucretia Powell P    

Jennifer Glass Renta P    

Janna Herrera P    

Juan Manuel Acosta P    

 
Summary of Action:  
 
BAR-25-082 IS CONTINUED TO THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING. 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 _____________________        
                              Chair                      Executive Secretary    

 



 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes  
 
BAR-25-077         Address: 1517 Ave D 
 Legal Description: East 40 feet of Lot 8, Block 1, Lakeview Addition 

 Property Owner: Brablio Sifuentes 
 Applicant: Jerry Tello 
 Council District: 8 Nettles 
 Zoning: “A-5” One-Family Residential 

  

 

a. Variance to the one family (“A-5”) district development standard of a 
minimum 50-foot lot width requirement to allow a 40-foot-wide lot 
(Zoning Ordinance Section 4.705(c)(1) – One-Family “A-5” District). 

 

 Minimum required lot width at building line: 50 feet 

 
Requested lot width at building line: 40 feet 

 

 

b. Variance to the one family (“A-5”) district development standard of a 
minimum 5,000 square foot lot area requirement, to allow a 4,400 
square foot lot (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.705(c)(1) – One-Family 
“A-5” District). 

 Minimum lot square footage: 5,000 square feet 

 Requested lot square footage: 4,400 square feet 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
REGULATION: 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment 

shall grant the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will 
create an unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the 
development of the affected property;  

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the 
affected property;  

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed;  
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of 

adjacent conforming property; and  
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and 

purposes of this zoning ordinance. 
 

 4.705 One-Family (“A-5”) District 

 

 (c) Property development standards. 

    (1) In the one-family (“A-5”) district, the minimum dimension of lots and yards 

and the height of buildings shall be as shown in the accompanying table.  

  

One-Family (“A-5”) District 

Lot Width 50 feet minimum at building 

line 

Lot Area 5,000 square feet minimum  

 

 



 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes  
 

 

 

 

LOT HISTORY: ZC-04-191, Zoning Chane from “B” Two-Family Residential to “A-5” One-family 

Residential  

PV14-00215 Residential Razing Permit, Demolish the primary structure, 

Finaled 7/11/2014 

PB20-08947 Residential New Building Permit, Expired 7/11/2014 

BAR-23-006, Residential Board of Adjustments, Lot width and Lot area, 

Approved 1/19/2023 

PB23-17708 Residential New Building Permit, Expired 6/15/2024 

 

 

  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN DESIGNATION: Single-Family Residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

United Communities Association of South Fort Worth,  Glenwood Triangle NA,  
Belmont NA, Polytechnic Heights South NA, Parker Essex Boaz NA, Hillside 
Neighborhood Association, East Fort Worth, Inc., Streams And Valleys Inc.,  
Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Southeast Fort Worth Inc., East Fort Worth 
Business Association, Fort Worth ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is an rectangular shaped, vacant, interior lot located in an 

established neighborhood. The lot is approximately 4,400 square feet in area, 

does not contain trees and does not contain floodplain. There is an approximate 

31% downward slope beginning at the east property line and ends at the north 

corner of the property. The property was platted with alley access in 1904. 

According to Google street view, the property has been vacant since 2014. 

There is not a curb cut for driveway access.  

 

The applicant is requesting two variances for the minimum lot width required at 

the building line and for the lot area. A-5 development standards require a 

minimum lot width of 50 feet at the building line. The applicant is requesting the 

lot width to be 40 feet wide. The current (“A-5” One Family) zoning requires the 

lot to be a minimum of 5,000 square feet in total area. The lot area is 4,400 

square feet and is therefore deficient by 560 square feet.  

 

In 2023 the prior owners went before the board with the request of the lot width 

to be 40 feet at the building line and the lot area to be 4,400 square feet and 

was approved. However, the prior owners did not complete the permitting 

process and the Board of Adjustments decision expired.   

 



 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes  
 

The proposed building footprint meets side, rear, and front yard required 

setbacks. The applicant will be required to meet all other development 

standards.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes  
 
BAR-25-080         Address: 5600 Wentworth  
 Legal Description: Lot 4, Block 17, Westwood Addition 

 Property Owner: Eduardo Guardado JR 
 Zoning: “A-5” Single Family Residential 
 Council District: 6-Hall 

  

 
Special Exception to permit an existing carport to remain within the required 
front yard of a residential dwelling (Zoning Ordinance 5.301(2)(3) Accessory 
Uses on Residential Lots).  

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: 3.303 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

(a) In taking action on an application for special exception, the board of 

adjustment shall grant the application only when the board determines 

that:  

(a) The use is specifically permitted under this ordinance;  
(b) The location of proposed activities and improvements is clearly 

defined on the site plan by the applicant; 
(c) The exception will be wholly compatible with the existing use and 

permitted development of adjacent properties either as filed, or 
subject to such requirements as the board finds necessary to 
protect and maintain the stability of adjacent properties.  
 

(b) The burden of proof regarding all conditions is on the applicant. Any site or 
floor plan will become part of the approval of the special exception.  
 

 5.301 Accessory Uses on Residential Lots 

 (2) Private garages, private carports or private porte cocheres 

 

    3. Private carports and private porte cocheres in front yard setbacks. 

 

        No private carport or porte cochere shall be permitted within the 

minimum required front yard, platted front yard or projected front yard of 

residential dwellings except by special exception granted by the board of 

adjustment in accordance with the use tables in Chapter 4, Article 6. In 

reviewing a request for a private carport or porte cochere within the 

minimum required front yard, platted front yard or projected front yard, 

the board of adjustment shall consider the following: 

 

i. The presence and/or absence of a functional garage on the 

residential lot, parcel or tract; 

ii. The viability of access to the side and rear yard; 

iii. The size, height, and design of the carport or porte cochere and its 

impact on adjacent properties; and 



 
 

 

iv. The incidence of other carports or porte cocheres on the block face.  

 

LOT HISTORY: CC25-00541- Code Enforcement, Building illegal carport, Issued 6/29/2025 

  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN DESIGNATION: Single-Family Residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

Overton South NA, Wedgwood Square NA, District 6 Alliance, Streams And 
Valleys Inc., Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Fort Worth ISD, Crowley ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is located on an interior street in an established 

neighborhood, containing several mature trees, and no presence of floodplain. 

The property is approximately 8,400 square feet in area and is relatively flat 

and does not contain alley access. The primary structure was constructed in 

1959 and faces onto Wentworth St, with driveway and garage access.  

 

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow an existing carport 

measuring 17 feet wide x 34 feet long x 10 feet high, that is located within the 

required front yard. The subject property site plan indicates that the build line 

is 25 feet along the southern property boundary. The carport encroaches into 

the projected required front yard by approximately 28 feet. The location of the 

carport is intended to provide cover of the existing concrete drive leading to the 

driveway. The existing concrete drive measures 17.5 ft wide x 28.8 ft long and 

extends to the property line from the garage.  

 

There are no other attached carports on the blockface.  

 

If the special exception is approved, the applicant will be required to obtain the 

proper permits and meet all other development standards.  
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STAFF USE ONLY: Zoning _____________ 
Owner Occupied Variance (One and Two Family Homes) for Section ______________________________________  
Special Exception for Section  ______________________________________________________________________       
Variance for: _____________________________________________________________________________________     
Interpretation of the Regulation   $400   

DATE RECEIVED:  FEE  AMOUNT  PAID :  # OF REQUESTS: RECEIVED BY: CASE NO. 

APPLICATION TO THE 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS 'HYHORSPHQW�SHUYLFHV�'HSDUWPHQW

 MMaarrqquuee  ccoonn  uunnaa  ““XX””  ssii  nneecceessiittaa  qquuee  llaa  CCiiuuddaadd  llee  pprrooppoorrcciioonnee  uunn  IINNTTEERRPPRREETTEE  dduurraannttee  llaa  AAuuddiieenncciiaa  PPuubblliiccaa..

PLEASE PROVIDE A DETAILED SITE PLAN 

Address of Premises affected:  
Lot/Tract:   Block/Abstract:  Lot Size: 
Legal Description: Addition/Survey: 

Owner’s Name: ________ 
Address: __ 
City: State: Zip: __ 
Tele: (      )  E-Mail _ _ 

Applicant’s Name: __ 
Address: __ 
City: State: Zip: __ 
Tele: (      )  E-Mail _ _ 

Provide a description of the existing/proposed project, with structure type/use, dimensions, height, and materials: 
____ ___ ___ ___________________________ 

___
___ 
___
___

Additional documentation may be supplied to support your case If photos are supplied, please label each picture. 

Status of Project:       Existing  Under Construction  Proposed 
Status of Property:     Owner Occupied             Vacant Land  Non-owner Occupied 
Previous Board of Adjustment Case filed on this property:      Yes            No  
Date           Case Number(s)  _______ __ 

Is the purpose of this request to provide reasonable accommodation for a person(s) with disabilities?   YES  NO   

If Yes, the application will be directed to the Planning and Development Director or Zoning administrator for review pursuant to Ordinance No. 
22098-03-2016, “Reasonable Accommodation or Modification for Residential Uses.”  Applications under a Reasonable Accommodation 
Ordinance review will not be heard by the Board of Adjustment. Please see Ordinance No. 22098-03-2016 (Chapter 17, Division V) for more 
information.   
NOTE TO STAFF: If Yes, send a copy of this application and any attachments to the Zoning Administrator.   
Have you informed your Home Owners Association   YES  NO       or      Neighbors   YES   NO   of the request?  

To watch the Hearings:http://www.fortworthtexas.gov/, click on “Watch online Now” & “Board of Adjustment video”. 

Revised  08/29/2024 

5600 Wentworth St
4 17 0.193 ac

Texas Registered Engineering Firm # F-8331 and Surveying Firm # 1009180
Eduardo Guardado Jr

5600 Wentworth St
Fort Worth Texas 76132

495-2629 eguardado957@gmail.com

Eduardo Guardado Jr
5600 Wentworth St

Fort Worth TX 76132
495-2629 eguardado957@gmail.com

 
Carport made out of sheet metal and steel. Dimensions are 34Ft L x 17FT W x 10FT H

✔
✔

✔

✔

✔

817

817



Variance Request Proposal Only 
Please explain in your own words, how the request meets each of the hardship criterion listed below. 

1. The variance is not a self-created hardship.

3. The variance would be in harmony with the intent and purpose of the comprehensive plan and the specific chapter of
the zoning ordinance.

4. The variance will not adversely affect the health, safety, or welfare of the public.

5. The variance will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent property in the same district.

Acknowledgement 
I certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I, or 
my authorized representative, will present this case in a public hearing before the Zoning Board of Adjustment, 
unless I withdraw the request prior to the public notice.  Should I initiate withdrawal after public notice is given, 
the filing fee will be non-refundable.  Also, no new application may be filed for hearing within 24 months of 
a Board denial, unless the denial is without prejudice or substantial changes have occurred which warrant 
a Board waiver of the 24-month mandatory re-application delay period. ANY REQUIRED PERMITS MUST 
BE OBTAINED WITHIN 180 DAYS. 

Signed by the Owner / Applicant or Agent  (Circle appropriate entity)  

    'DWH ___________________________ 

2. The property where the variance is being sought has unique circumstances existing on the property, such as area,
shape, or slope; that the unique circumstances were not created by the property owner; that the request is not merely
financial or for convenience; and that the circumstance is not due to the general conditions of the zoning district of the
property.

Revised  08/29/2024 
SLJQDWXUH:

(All applications submitted via email must be signed using a digital ID or certificate.)

We are requesting a variance for our carport because the house was built without one, and there is no 
shade on our driveway. These conditions existed before we moved in, so the hardship was not 
created by us. There’s also nothing protecting our vehicles from extreme weather like hail.

Our lot is narrow and very close to our next-door neighbors on both sides, so we can’t fit a carport 
without a variance. The house was built without a carport, and we didn’t make any changes to 
cause this issue. Also, since the house faces east, the driveway gets full sun most of the day. This 
request is based on the specific layout and sun exposure of our property,

Building a carport will protect our car and provide shade without hurting the look or safety of the 
neighborhood. It will follow the rules and help improve our property.

The carport was built safely and does not block sidewalks, streets, or neighbors’ views.  
It does not cause any safety or health problems for the public or nearby homes.

The carport will be built within our property lines and won’t block neighbors’ access, views, or sunlight. 
It won’t harm how nearby properties are used or enjoyed.

8 July 2025
Eduardo 
Guardado

Digitally signed by 
Eduardo Guardado 
Date: 2025.07.08 
22:25:58 -05'00'
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THE CITY OF FORT WORTH      100 FORT WORTH TRAIL      FORT WORTH, TEXAS  76102 
 PHONE: 817-392-2222 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – COMMERCIAL 
Case Manager: Ashlie Tolliver, AICP 
BAR-25-081 Address: 105 Westview Ave 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 2R1, Block 30, Monticello Addition 
 Property Owner: David and Jennifer Nickels 
 Applicant: Restoration Homes 
 Council District: 7 – Hill 
 Zoning: “A-10” – One-Family District 
  
 a. Variance to the one-family (“A-10”) district development standard of a minimum 

required 10-foot rear yard setback to allow construction of a non-habitable 

accessory structure (pool cabana) to be located 6 feet 6 inches from the rear 

property line. (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.702(c)(1) – One-Family “A-10” District).  

 
 b. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall not 

exceed a maximum area of 400 square feet, to allow construction of a 552 square 

foot non-habitable accessory structure (pool cabana). (Zoning Ordinance Section 

5.301(b)(1)(a)(1) – Accessory Uses on Residential Lots).    

 

 c. Variance to the requirement that non-habitable accessory structures shall be 

limited to 10 feet, to allow construction of a 17-foot-tall non-habitable accessory 

structure (pool cabana). (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.301(b)(1)(c) – Accessory 

Uses on Residential Lots).  

 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

REGULATION: 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action – Variances 

 

In taking action on an application for a  variance, the board of adjustment shall grant 

the application only when the board determines that: :  

 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will create 
an unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in development of the 
affected property; 

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the affected 
property; 

(c) The situation or hardship is not self-imposed; 
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of adjacent 

conforming property; and 
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes 

of this zoning ordinance.  
 

 4.702 One-Family (“A-10”) District 

 

(c) Property development standards.  

     (1) In the one-family (“A-10”) district, the minimum dimension of lots and yards 

and the heights of buildings shall be as shown in the accompanying table.  

  



 
 

 

THE CITY OF FORT WORTH      100 FORT WORTH TRAIL      FORT WORTH, TEXAS  76102 
 PHONE: 817-392-2222 

 

 One-Family (“A-10”) District 

 Rear Yard 10 feet minimum 

     

 5.301 Accessory Uses on Residential Lots 

  (b) Non-habitable accessory structures. 

 

(1) All accessory structures except private garages, private carports, or private 

porte cocheres.  

a. Allowable square footage.  

1. Non-habitable accessory buildings shall not exceed the maximum 

square footage for each residential lot size as depicted in the 

following table.  

 

 

Lot Size 
Maximum Total Square Feet for 

Accessory Buildings 

10,000 to 21,779 square feet 400 square feet 

 

     

 d. Non-habitable accessory structures shall be limited to a height of ten feet. The 

height of the accessory structure may be increased to a maximum height of 12 

feet, provided that for each additional foot in height over ten feet, the accessory 

building is set back an additional two feet (2:1) from the rear and side setback 

requirements of the district applicable to the residential use.  

LOT HISTORY:  

PB13-01313, Residential Addition Permit, Addition to primary structure, Finaled 

05/06/2014 

PB13-01314, Residential Addition Permit, Addition to detached garage, Finaled, 

05/06/2014 

PB25-03452, Residential Accessory New Permit, Swimming Pool, Issued, 

04/16/2025 

PB25-04180, Residential Accessory New Permit, Pool Cabana, Awaiting Client 

Reply, 06/12/2025 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

DESIGNATION: Single-Family Residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFICATION: 

West Side Alliance, Crestline Area NA, Monticello NA, Crestwood NA, North Hi 

Mount NA, Tarrant Regional Water District, Streams And Valleys Inc., Trinity Habitat 

for Humanity, Fort Worth ISD, Castleberry ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is a 12,098 square foot lot located in an established 

neighborhood. The lot is relatively flat, contains no presence of floodplain, but does 

have several mature trees. The property was replatted in 2008 and does not have 

alley access. The property currently contains a primary residential home and a two-

story detached garage. The garage is located 5 feet from the rear property line and 

approximately 2 feet 6 inches from the northern side property line. The primary 



 
 

 

THE CITY OF FORT WORTH      100 FORT WORTH TRAIL      FORT WORTH, TEXAS  76102 
 PHONE: 817-392-2222 

 

residence and existing detached garage were constructed between 2001 and 2003 

based on GIS aerials.  

 

The applicant is requesting 3 variances in order to construct a free-standing cabana.  

 

 

Variance A 

The first variance is to allow construction of the non-habitable accessory structure, a 

pool cabana measuring approximately 30 feet X 17 feet 2 inches, to be located  6 

feet 6 inches from the rear property line, where a 10-foot rear yard setback applies. 

 

Variance B 

The second variance is to allow the proposed non-habitable accessory structure to 

exceed the 400 square foot maximum allowed for a 12,098 square foot lot.  The 

proposed 510 square foot cabana exceeds the maximum area permitted by 110 

square feet.  

 

Variance C 

The third variance is to allow the proposed non-habitable accessory structure to 

exceed the 10-foot height maximum for a detached non-habitable accessory 

structure. The height of non-habitable accessory structures may be increased to a 

maximum height of 12 feet, provided that for each additional foot in height over ten 

feet, the accessory building is set back an additional two feet (2:1) from the rear and 

side setback requirements of the district applicable to the residential use. The 

proposed cabana has a measurement of 10 feet, except for the proposed chimney 

located near the rear property line, which measures approximately 17 feet 5 inches 

in height.  

 

The addition of the proposed cabana will result in an overall lot coverage of 30% 

increased from approximately 26.7%. The A-10 district lot has a 40% maximum lot 

coverage. If the variance requests are approved, the applicant will be required to 

meet all other development standards and regulations.  
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PLICATION TO THE
ONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS

FORT WORTH@

Development Services Department

Marque con una "X" si necesita que la Ciudad le proporcione un INTERPRETE durante la Audiencia Publica.

PLEASE PROVIDE A DETAILED SITE PLAN

Address of Premises affected: 105 Westview Avenue

Lot/Tract:
Legal Description: Addition/Survey:

Owner's Name: NICKELS, DAVID BROOKS
Address: 105 Westview venue
City: EQNWQ-rth——— state.
Tele: ( E-Mail

Michael Duwe - Restoration HomesApplicant's Name:
Address:

Fort Worth

Lot Size: sa

Zip: 76107

Zip: I
City: 
Tele: ( 817-938-1114 E-Mail mduwe@restorationhomesfw.com

Provide a description of the existing/proposed project, with structure type/use, dimensions, height, and materials:

PB25-0418Q application is for new accessory structure poolside cabana to be built on to an existing detached garage. This

Additional documentation may be supplied to support your case If photos are supplied, please label each picture.

Status of Project: Existing Under Construction Proposed

Status of Property: Owner Occupied Vacant Land Non-owner Occupied

Previous Board of Adjustment Case filed on this property: Yes

Date Case Number(s)

Is the purpose of this request to provide reasonable accommodation for a person(s) with disabilities? O YES NO

If Yes, the application will be directed to the Planning and Development Director or Zoning administrator for review pursuant to Ordinance No.

22098-03-2016, "Reasonable Accommodation or Modification for Residential 
Ordinance 

Uses.' 
No. 

Applications 
22098-03-2016 

under 
(Chapter 

a Reasonable 
17, Division 

Accommodation
V) for more

Ordinance review will not be heard by the Board of Adjustment. Please see 

information.
NOTE TO STAFF: If Yes, send a copy of this application and any attachments to the Zoning Administrator.

Have you informed your Home Owners Association O YES NO or Neighbors YES NO of the request?

To watch the Hearings:http://www.fortworthtexasxpv/, click on "Watch online Now" & "Board of Adjustment video"

STAFF USE ONLY: Zoning

Cl Owner Occupied Variance (One and Two Family Homes) for Section

C] Special Exception for Section

C] Variance for:

C] Interpretation of the Regulation $400

DATE RECEIVED: FEE AMOUNT PAID : # OF REQUESTS: RECEIVED BY: ASE NO.



ariance Re uestPro osal Onl
how the request meets each of the hardship criterion listed below.

1. The variance is not a self-created hardship.

There is precedent amongst neighboring properties of accessory structures built along rear property

2. The property where the variance is being sought has unique circumstances existing on the property, such as area,
shape, or slope; that the unique circumstances were not created by the property owner; that the request is not merely
financial or for convenience; and that the circumstance is not due to the general conditions of the zoning district of the
proaeri

I nig is a reasonable sized lot, with an existing detached structure already within 5ft of the rear
prope Ine. IS propose poo e ca ana IS eepng WI norms or e neig or 00

3. The variance would be in harmony with the intent and purpose of the comprehensive plan and the specific chapter of
the zoning ordinance.

Cladding is appropriate and mimics the existing structures aesthetically. The depth of the backyard
space means IS ow- Ying a I Iona s ruc ure WI no crow ou an Ing e se aroun I , ra eri IS
mt lower than the existing detached garage it will he connected tn

4. The variance will not adversely affect the health, safety, or welfare of the public.

Given the large backyards, well established trees and shrubbery, this will not impose upon neighbors. 4
of the 6 nearest neighbors along this rear property line ALSO have structures within the same distance.

5. The variance will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent property in the same district.

No sight lines, views, or vegetation will be harmed on any adjacent property by this proposed project.
It is in keeping with the neighborhoods trajectory for improved quality of life.

Acknowledqement

I certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that l, or
my authorized representative, will present this case in a public hearing before the Zoning Board of Adjustment,
unless I withdraw the request prior to the public notice. Should I initiate withdrawal after public notice is given,
the filing fee will be non-refundable. Also, no new application may be filed for hearing within 24 months of
a Board denial, unless the denial is without prejudice or substantial changes have occurred which warrant
a Board waiver of the 24-month mandatory re-application delay period. ANY REQUIRED PERMITS MUST
BE OBTAINED WITHIN 180 DAYS.

(All applications submitted via email must be signed using a digital ID or certificate.)

Signed by the ner / A or Agent (Circle appropriate entity)

Date
Revised 08/29/2024















 
 

 

THE CITY OF FORT WORTH      100 FORT WORTH TRAIL      FORT WORTH, TEXAS  76102 
 PHONE: 817-392-2222 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – COMMERCIAL 
Case Manager: Ashlie Tolliver, AICP 
BAR-25-082 Address: 9004 Creek Run Road 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 7, Block 2, Academy at Waterchase 
 Property Owner: Jaafari Investments LLC 
 Applicant: Khal Jaafari 
 Council District: 5 – Peoples 
 Zoning: “AR” – One-Family Restricted District 
  
 a. Variance to the one-family restricted (“AR”) district development standard of 

a minimum required 10-foot side yard setback, to allow construction of a 

single-family home with a side yard setback of 8 feet 4 inches along the 

southern side property boundary  (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.706(c)(1) – 

One-Family Restricted “AR” District).  

 
 b. Variance to the one-family restricted (“AR”) district development standard of 

a zero-foot side yard setback, to allow construction of a single-family home 

with a side yard setback of 2 feet along the northern side property boundary  

(Zoning Ordinance Section 4.706(c)(1) – One-Family Restricted “AR” 

District).  

 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

REGULATION: 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action – Variances 

 

In taking action on an application for a  variance, the board of adjustment shall grant 

the application only when the board determines that: :  

 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will create 
an unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in development of the 
affected property; 

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the affected 
property; 

(c) The situation or hardship is not self-imposed; 
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of adjacent 

conforming property; and 
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes 

of this zoning ordinance.  
 

 4.706 One-Family Restricted (“AR”) District 

 

(c) Property development standards.  

     (1) Unless the property development standards applicable in the “A” district are 

used, the minimum dimension of lots and yards and the height of buildings in the 

one-family restricted (“AR”) district, shall be as shown in the accompanying table.  

 

 

 



 
 

 

THE CITY OF FORT WORTH      100 FORT WORTH TRAIL      FORT WORTH, TEXAS  76102 
 PHONE: 817-392-2222 

 

  One-Family Restricted (“AR”) District  

 
 

Side Yard One side 10 feet, the other parallel 

side 0 feet 
 

     

LOT HISTORY: PB25-02409, Residential New Building Permit, Issued, 04/02/2025 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

DESIGNATION: Single-Family Residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFICATION: 

Historic Randol's Mill Valley Alliance, Inc., Neighborhoods of East Fort Worth 

Alliance, Bentley Village-Waterchase NA (BVWNA), Randol Mill Villas HOA, East 

Fort Worth, Inc., Streams And Valleys Inc., Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Fort Worth 

ISD, Arlington ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is a 4,183 square foot lot located in an established 

neighborhood. The lot is flat, contains no presence of floodplain or mature trees. The 

property was replatted in 2007 and does not have alley access. The property is 

vacant and is adjacent to a parking lot utilized by the golf course to the north.  

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a reduced side yard setback. The 

“AR" zoning district permits for zero-lot line construction. Zero-lot line construction 

requires a 10-foot side-yard setback on one side of the lot and a zero-foot lot line on 

the parallel side. The applicant was issued permits in April 2025 to construct a single-

family dwelling that met the side yard setback requirements. The parking lot to the 

north of the subject property is adjacent to the side yard that is permitted to have a 

zero-side yard setback which has resulted in access difficulty to begin construction. 

 

The applicant is requesting two variances, the first variance is to allow a reduced 

side yard setback along the southern property line, to allow for an 8-foot 4iinch 

setback where a minimum 10-foot setback is required. The second variance is to 

allow a 2-foot side yard setback along the northern property line, where a zero-foot 

setback is required.   

 

If the variance requests are approved, the applicant will be required to meet all other 

development standards and regulations.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes 
BAR-25-058         Address: 2217 Chelsea Road   

 Property Owner: James and Fanta Shytles  
 Applicant: James Shytles  
 Council District: 11- Martinez  
 Zoning: “A-7.5” One Family District  
 Property Legal Description  Block 7 Lot 1 & 2 Stratford Addition  

  

 
a. Special Exception to allow a solid fence up to 4 feet in height in the front 
yard to remain (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 
 

 
b. Variance to allow a solid fence that is six feet in height to remain in the 
front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 
 

 Maximum height allowed by special exception: 4 feet 

 
Requested height: 6 feet 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: 3.303 Board of Adjustment Action- Special Exception  

 

(a) In taking action on an application for special exception, the board of 

adjustment shall grant the application only when the board determines 

that:  

(a) The use is specifically permitted under this ordinance;  
(b) The location of proposed activities and improvements is clearly 

defined on the site plan by the applicant; 
(c) The exception will be wholly compatible with the existing use and 

permitted development of adjacent properties either as filed, or 
subject to such requirements as the board finds necessary to 
protect and maintain the stability of adjacent properties.  
 
The burden of proof regarding all conditions is on the applicant. Any 
site or floor plan will become part of the approval of the special 
exception.  

 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action- Variance  

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment 

shall grant the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will 
create an unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the 
development of the affected property;  

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the 
affected property;  

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed;  
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of 

adjacent conforming property; and  
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and 

purposes of this zoning ordinance. 

 

 5.305 Fences 

 (b) Height and front yard regulations. 



 
(2) One-family and two-family residential dwellings 

(b) No solid fences and walls are permitted in the required front yard, projected 

front yard, or platted front yard of one-family and two-family residential 

dwellings. The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to allow a 

solid fence or wall up to 4 feet in height in the front yard, platted front yard, or 

projected front yard in accordance with the requirements set forth for special 

exceptions in Chapter 3, Article 3. 

 

 

6.101 Yards.  

 

(d) Front yard setbacks. 

(1) The front yard setback in residential districts shall be the greatest of: 

a. The platted building line; 

b. The setback for the applicable zoning district; or 

c. The setback of the nearest building on either side that is closest to the 

street, up to a maximum setback of 50 feet, provided that said setback is 

not the result of a variance granted by the board of adjustment. This 

requirement is applicable only if homes have been constructed on at least 

40% of the lots within the blockface. This requirement does not apply to 

properties within a cul-de-sac.  

LOT HISTORY: Code Compliance Case 25-705057 was created in as the result of a complaint. 

The inspector left notice for the property owner regarding the violation on 

05/21/2025 to remove the fence or to go to the Board of Adjustments. 

  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN DESIGNATION: Single-Family Residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

Neighborhoods of East Fort Worth Alliance, West Meadowbrook NA, East Fort 

Worth, Inc., Streams and Valleys Inc., Fort Worth ISD, Trinity Habitat for 

Humanity, Southeast Fort Worth Inc, East Fort Worth Business Association 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is located in an established residential neighborhood. The 

property contains several mature trees and does not contain floodplain. The 

property does have a 4.3% downward slope beginning at the eastern property 

boundary and ending at the western property boundary. According to Tarrant 

County Appraisal District records, the primary structure was constructed in 

1926. The subject property is approximately 18,300 square feet in area. The 

applicant has indicated that they will be replatting the property into one 

property.  

 

The applicant was referred to the Board of Adjustments due to a code 

enforcement case opened in May 2025. The applicant is requesting a special 

exception to allow a solid fence up to 4 feet in height to be located in the 

required front yard, as well as a variance to permit the solid wood fence to 

exceed 4 feet in height. According to the site plan the fence is located on the 

northern side property line and extends approximately 26 feet past the front of 

the primary structure.  



 
 

If the special exception and variance request are approved, the applicant will 

be required to obtain the proper permits and meet all other development 

standards. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes 
BAR-25-041         Address: 3403 Penticost Street  

 Property Owner: 3400 PENTICOST PROPERTIES LLC 
 Applicant: Ron Carter  
 Council District: 3- Crain  
 Zoning: “A-5” One Family Residential 

 Property Legal Description  
Lot 3, Block 19R, Chamberlain Arlington Heights 2nd 
Addition 

  

 

a. Special Exception to allow a solid wood fence up to 4 feet in height to be 
located in the required front yard (Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – 
Fences). 
 

 

b. Variance to the requirement that a solid fence located in a required front 
yard, when granted by special exception, may not exceed the 4 feet height 
maximum, to allow a 6-foot solid wood fence in the required front yard 
(Zoning Ordinance Section 5.305(b)(2)(b) – Fences). 
 

 Maximum height allowed by special exception: 4 feet 

 
Requested height: 6 feet 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: 3.303 Board of Adjustment Action- Special Exception  

 

(a) In taking action on an application for special exception, the board of 

adjustment shall grant the application only when the board determines 

that:  

(a) The use is specifically permitted under this ordinance;  
(b) The location of proposed activities and improvements is clearly 

defined on the site plan by the applicant; 
(c) The exception will be wholly compatible with the existing use and 

permitted development of adjacent properties either as filed, or 
subject to such requirements as the board finds necessary to 
protect and maintain the stability of adjacent properties.  
 
The burden of proof regarding all conditions is on the applicant. Any 
site or floor plan will become part of the approval of the special 
exception.  

 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action- Variance  

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment 

shall grant the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will 
create an unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the 
development of the affected property;  

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the 
affected property;  

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed;  
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of 

adjacent conforming property; and  



 
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and 

purposes of this zoning ordinance. 

 

 5.305 Fences 

 

(b) Height and front yard regulations. 

(2) One-family and two-family residential dwellings 

(b) No solid fences and walls are permitted in the required front yard, projected 

front yard, or platted front yard of one-family and two-family residential 

dwellings. The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to allow a 

solid fence or wall up to 4 feet in height in the front yard, platted front yard, or 

projected front yard in accordance with the requirements set forth for special 

exceptions in Chapter 3, Article 3. 

 

 

6.101 Yards.  

 

(d) Front yard setbacks. 

(1) The front yard setback in residential districts shall be the greatest of: 

a. The platted building line; 

b. The setback for the applicable zoning district; or 

c. The setback of the nearest building on either side that is closest to the 

street, up to a maximum setback of 50 feet, provided that said setback is 

not the result of a variance granted by the board of adjustment. This 

requirement is applicable only if homes have been constructed on at least 

40% of the lots within the blockface. This requirement does not apply to 

properties within a cul-de-sac.  

LOT HISTORY: Code compliance case 25-702036 was created in April 2025 as the result of a 

complaint. The inspector left notice for the property owner regarding the 

violation on 04/18/2025 to remove the fence or to go to the Board of 

Adjustments.  

  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN DESIGNATION: Single-Family Residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

West Side Alliance, Sunset Heights NA, Como NAC, Alamo Heights NA, 

Arlington Heights NA, Keep Lake Como Beautiful, Streams and Valleys, Trinity 

Habitat for Humanity, Fort Worth ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is located in an established residential neighborhood, with 

a commercial building abutting the rear property line. The property contains 

several mature trees and does not contain floodplain. The property does have 

a 1.5% downward slope beginning at the eastern property boundary and 

ending at the western property boundary. According to Tarrant County 

Appraisal District records, the primary structure was constructed in 1926. The 

subject property is approximately 7,100 square feet in area. Based on Google 

Maps Street view the existing fence has been on the subject property since 

October 2007. 

 



 
The applicant was referred to the Board of Adjustments due to a code 

enforcement case opened in April 2025. The applicant is requesting a special 

exception to allow a solid fence up to 4 feet in height to be located in the 

required front yard, as well as a variance to permit the existing solid wood fence 

to exceed 4 feet in height. According to the site plan the existing fence is 

located on the northern side property line and extends approximately 30 feet 

past the front of the primary structure.  

 

If the special exception and variance request are approved, the applicant will 

be required to obtain the proper permits and meet all other development 

standards. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - Residential 
Case Manager: Ashlie Tolliver, AICP 
BAR-25-056         Address: 3808 Lenox Drive 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 14, Block 21, Monticello Addition 

 Owner: Christopher & Dixie Baker 
 Applicant: Christopher Baker 
 Council District: 7 - Hill 
 Zoning: “A-7.5” – One-Family District  

  

 

Variance to the one-family (“A-7.5”) district development standard of a minimum 5-foot 

side yard setback, to allow a 3-foot side yard setback for construction of a habitable 

accessory structure (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.704(c)(1) – One-Family (A-7.5”) 

District). 

 

Variance to the requirement that habitable accessory structures may not exceed the 
height of the primary to allow construction of a 28-foot-tall two-story habitable 
accessory structure that would exceed the height of the 21-foot-tall primary structure 
(Zoning Ordinance Section 5.301(c)(2) – Accessory Uses on Residential Lots).  
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: § 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment shall grant 

the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will create an 
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the development of the affected 
property;  

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the affected 
property;  

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed;  
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of adjacent 

conforming property; and  
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of 

this zoning ordinance. 
 

 § 4.704 One-Family “A-7.5” District 

 

 (c) Property development standards.  

     (1) In the one-family (“A-7.5”) district, the minimum dimension of lots and yards and the 

height of buildings shall be as shown in the accompanying table:  

 

 

 Side yard 5 feet minimum  

  

 § 5.301 Accessory Uses on Residential Lots 

 

(c) Habitable accessory structures. In addition to the requirements set out in subsection 

(a) above, habitable accessory buildings must comply with the following requirements:  

    (2) May not exceed the height of the primary;  

 

LOT HISTORY: None.  



 
 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

DESIGNATION: SF: Single-Family Residential  

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

West Side Alliance, Crestline Area NA, Monticello NA, Crestwood NA, Casa Blanca HOA 

North Hi Mount NA, Tarrant Regional Water District, Streams And Valleys Inc., Trinity 

Habitat for Humanity, Cultural District Alliance, Fort Worth ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is an approximately 9,300 square foot rectangular lot located in an 

established neighborhood. The lot is relatively flat, contains several mature trees, and 

does not contain floodplain or other environmental constraints. 

 

There is an existing 413 square foot, one-story detached garage located on the property 

that would be demolished if the variance requests are approved. The existing detached 

accessory structure is located approximately 1 foot 2 inches from the eastern side 

property line.  

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to permit construction of a two-story habitable 

accessory structure to be constructed 3 feet from the eastern side property line. Zoning 

ordinance requires a 5-foot minimum. The applicant is also requesting a variance to 

permit the accessory structure to exceed the height of the primary residence. The 

primary residence is 21 feet tall, and the proposed two-story habitable accessory 

structure is 28 feet tall. The proposed two-story habitable accessory structure is 852 

square feet on the first floor and approximately 852 square feet on the second floor for 

a total area of 1,704 square feet. Tarrant County Appraisal records indicate that the 

primary residence is approximately 2,224 square feet in area.  

 

The site plan indicates that the parking requirements for the property would be met, and 

the addition of the proposed accessory structure would not exceed the district maximum 

45% lot coverage.  

 

If the variance requests are approved, the applicant would be required to meet all other 

development standards and regulations.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - Residential 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes  
BAR-25-083         Address: 2800 Harlanwood Drive  
 Property Legal Description: Lot 31, Block 4, Mockingbird Lane Addition 

 Owner: Eric & Lauren Wessinger 
 Applicant: Eric Wessinger  
 Council District: 3- Crain  

 Zoning: 
“A-10” – One-Family District within the TCU Residential 
Overlay  

  

 

Variance to the One-Family (“A-10”) District development standards of a minimum 
required 10-foot rear yard setback, to permit construction of a non-habitable accessory 
structure (shed) to be located 2 feet from the rear property line (Zoning Ordinance 
Section 4.703(c)(1) Property Development Standards). 
 

Minimum required rear yard setback: 10 feet 

Requested rear yard setback: 2 feet  
  

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: § 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment shall grant 

the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will create an 
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the development of the affected 
property;  

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the affected 
property;  

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed;  
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of adjacent 

conforming property; and  
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of 

this zoning ordinance. 
 

 § 4.703 One-Family “A-10” District 

 Rear yard 10 feet minimum 

  

 § 5.301 Accessory Uses on Residential Lots 

 

(a) General provisions.  

(2) Accessory buildings shall comply with the side and rear setbacks for the primary 

structure of the zoning district applicable to the residential use.  

 

LOT HISTORY: PB11-04523, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, Finaled, 05/25/2011 

PB12-07088, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, Finaled, 08/6/2012 

PB15-00513, Residential Accessory Permit, In ground swimming pool, Finaled, 

04/06/2015 

PB25-08668, Residential Accessory New Permit, Shed, Awaiting Client Reply, 

07/08/2025 



 
 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

DESIGNATION: SF: Single-Family Residential  

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

Villages of Stonegate Phase I HA, Colonial Hills NA, University West NA, Tanglewood 
NA, Villages of Stonegate Phase II HA, Tarrant Regional Water District Streams And 
Valleys Inc., Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Fort Worth ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is located in an established residential neighborhood. The 

approximately 10,800 square foot lot is rectangular  shaped, relatively flat, and was 

platted without alley access. There are several mature trees in the front of the property 

and is in a regulated floodplain. There is no other environmental constraints. The primary 

structure was constructed in approximately 1954 according to Tarrant Appraisal District.  

 

The applicant is requesting a variance for the required minimum rear yard setback to 

construct a shed that will be 10 feet wide x 10 feet long, 9 feet 3 inches high 

approximately 100 square feet. The proposed shed would be located 2 feet from the rear 

property line. The current lot coverage is 29.74% where a maximum of 40% is allowed. 

If the shed is approved, it will bring the lot coverage to 30.67%. The structure meets the 

5 foot side yard setback along the northern property line.  

 

If the variance request is approved, the applicant would need to obtain building permits. 

The application and supporting documents indicate that all other development standards 

would be met.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes  
 
BAR-25-085         Address: 6137 Whitman Avenue   
 Legal Description: Lot 5, Block 95, Wedgwood Addition 

 Property Owner: Lynn Jones  
 Zoning: “A-5” Single Family Residential 
 Council District: 9-Beck 

  

 

Variance to the minimum required 5-foot rear yard setback standard to permit 
a non-habitable accessory structure (carport) to be located 18 inches from the 
western property line (Zoning Ordinance Section 4.705(c)(1) Property 
Development Standards). 
 

Minimum required side yard setback 5 Feet 

Requested side yard setback 18 inches  
 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
REGULATION: 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment shall 

grant the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will 

create an unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the 

development of the affected property; 

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the 

affected property; 

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed; 

(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of 

adjacent conforming property; and 

(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and 
purposes of this zoning ordinance. 

 4.705 One-Family (“A-5”) District  

    (c)   Property development standards. 

 

  

One-Family (“A-5”) District 

Side Yard  5 feet minimum  

  

LOT HISTORY: CC25-00556- Code Enforcement, Illegal carport, Issued 7/1/2025 

  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN DESIGNATION: Single-Family Residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

Overton South NA, Wedgewood South NA, Wedgwood Square NA, District 6 
Alliance, Streams And Valleys Inc., Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Fort Worth 
ISD, Crowley ISD 



 
 

 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is located on an interior street in an established 

neighborhood, containing several mature trees, and no presence of floodplain. 

The property is approximately 10,000 square feet in area is relatively flat and 

does not contain alley access. The primary structure was constructed in 1964 

and faces onto Whitman Ave, with driveway and garage access.  

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an existing carport measuring 

10 feet wide x 25 feet long x 14 feet high, that is located within the side yard 

setback along the south-west portion of the lot. The applicant is requesting a 

18-inch side yard setback which is deficient from the minimum required side 

yard setback by 3.5 feet. 

 

The lot coverage is currently at 19.26% where 50% is allowed. If the carport is 

approved it will bring the lot coverage to 21.26%, which is within the allowed 

coverage.  

 

If the variance is approved, the applicant will be required to obtain the proper 

permits and meet all other development standards.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes  
 
BAR-25-087         Address: 2312 Timberline  Dr 
 Legal Description: Lot 7, Block 5, Glencrest West Subdivision  

 Property Owner: Anabel Hernandez & Eden Zapata  
 Applicant: Anabel Garica 
 Zoning: “A-10” One-Family District  
 Council District: 8-Nettles  

  

 
Special Exception to permit a carport within the required front yard of a 
residential dwelling (Zoning Ordinance 5.301(2)(3) Accessory Uses on 
Residential Lots). 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: 3.303 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

(a) In taking action on an application for special exception, the board of 

adjustment shall grant the application only when the board determines 

that:  

(a) The use is specifically permitted under this ordinance;  
(b) The location of proposed activities and improvements is clearly 

defined on the site plan by the applicant; 
(c) The exception will be wholly compatible with the existing use and 

permitted development of adjacent properties either as filed, or 
subject to such requirements as the board finds necessary to 
protect and maintain the stability of adjacent properties.  
 

(b) The burden of proof regarding all conditions is on the applicant. Any site or 
floor plan will become part of the approval of the special exception.  
 

 5.301 Accessory Uses on Residential Lots 

 (2) Private garages, private carports or private porte cocheres 

 

    3. Private carports and private porte cocheres in front yard setbacks. 

 

        No private carport or porte cochere shall be permitted within the 

minimum required front yard, platted front yard or projected front yard of 

residential dwellings except by special exception granted by the board of 

adjustment in accordance with the use tables in Chapter 4, Article 6. In 

reviewing a request for a private carport or porte cochere within the 

minimum required front yard, platted front yard or projected front yard, 

the board of adjustment shall consider the following: 

 

i. The presence and/or absence of a functional garage on the 

residential lot, parcel or tract; 

ii. The viability of access to the side and rear yard; 

iii. The size, height, and design of the carport or porte cochere and its 

impact on adjacent properties; and 



 
 

 

iv. The incidence of other carports or porte cocheres on the block face.  

 

LOT HISTORY: CC25-00674- Code Enforcement, Building illegal carport, Issued 8/5/2025 

  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN DESIGNATION: Single-Family Residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

United Communities Association of South Fort Worth, Glen Eden 
Neighborhood Association, Glencrest Civic League NA, Carter Park NA, 
Streams And Valleys Inc., Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Southeast Fort Worth 
Inc., Fort Worth ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is located on an interior street in an established 

neighborhood, containing mature trees, and no presence of floodplain. The 

property is approximately 16,000 square feet in area and is relatively flat and 

was platted with alley access. The primary structure was constructed in 1948 

and faces onto Timberline Dr, with driveway access.  

 

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow an existing carport 

measuring 22 feet 4 inches wide x 20 feet  4 inches long x 14 feet 7 inches 

high, that is located within the required front yard. The subject property site 

plan indicates that the carport setback is 32 feet 7 inches  along the northern 

property boundary. The location of the carport is intended to provide cover of 

the existing concrete drive leading to the driveway. The existing concrete drive 

measures 22 ft wide x 76 ft long and extends to the property line from the front 

of the house.  

 

There are other unpermitted attached carports on the blockface.  

 

If the special exception is approved, the applicant will be required to obtain the 

proper permits and meet all other development standards.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - RESIDENTIAL 
Case Manager: Emily Reyes  
 
BAR-25-090         Address: 3200 & 3204 Bellaire Drive West  

 Property Owner: Lindsay & Tyler Bloomer   
 Legal Description: Lots 12,13, portion of 14, Block 14, Bellaire Addition 
 Zoning: “A-5” – One-Family Residential 
 Council District: 3- Crain  

  

 

Variance to the 40-foot minimum platted front yard setback, to permit construction of 
an addition to a single-family dwelling that would result in a 33 foot 6 inch front 
yard setback (Zoning Ordinance Section 6.101(d)(1) – Yards). 

 
 

Required Front Yard Setback: 40 feet 

Requested Front Yard Setback: 33 feet 6 inches  

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: § 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment shall 

grant the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will create an 
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the development of the 
affected property;  

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the affected 
property;  

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed;  
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of adjacent 

conforming property; and  
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of 

this zoning ordinance. 
 

 § 6.101 Yards  

 

 (d)   Front yard setbacks.    

(1)   The front yard setback in residential districts shall be the greatest of: 

         a.   The platted building line; 

         b.   The setback for the applicable zoning district; or 

         c.   The setback of the nearest building on either side, that is the closest to the 

street, up to a maximum setback of 50 feet, provided that said setback is not the 

result of a variance granted by the board of adjustment. This requirement is 

applicable only if homes have been constructed on at least 40% of the lots within 

the blockface. This requirement does not apply to properties within a cul-de-sac. 

 

LOT HISTORY: PB05-16566, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, to replace doors, Finaled 

12/29/2005 

 

PB07-01673, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, to replace three windows, 

Finaled 12/29/2005 

 



 
 

PB09-04284, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, to repair damaged exterior, 

Finaled 05/28/2009 

 

PB10-09293, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, to replace windows and 

doors, Finaled 10/28/2010 

 

PB13-06238, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, Interior Remodel, Finaled 

10/15/2013 

  

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

DESIGNATION: Single-family residential 

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

Westcliff West NA, Villages of Stonegate Phase I HA, Colonial Hills NA, Overton Park 

NA, Tanglewood NA, Westcliff NA, Villages of Stonegate Phase II HA, Tarrant 

Regional Water District, Streams and Valleys Inc., Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Fort 

Worth ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is located in an established residential neighborhood. The 

property is made of two full lots and the northern portion of lot 14 totaling 14, 374 

square feet. The property contains several mature trees and does not contain 

floodplain. The lot is rectangular in shape, was platted without an alley, and is relatively 

flat.  

 

The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to a single-family dwelling that 

would encroach into the front yard. The required front yard is a minimum of 40 feet due 

to being platted with a 40-foot building line. The new addition to the single-family 

dwelling is proposed to have a front yard setback of 33 feet and 6 inches, deficient 

from the 40-foot required front yard setback by 6 feet 4 inches. The current single-

family dwelling has an approximate front yard setback of 31 feet 8 inches.  

 

In section 7.101(a) states Nonconforming as to yards or height. Additions, alterations 

and extensions to buildings and structures which are nonconforming as to yards or 

height only shall be permitted without necessity of board of adjustment approval, 

provided that the portions added, altered or extended shall fully comply with all zoning 

regulations. The addition does not fully comply with all zoning regulations due to the 

addition encroaching to the plated front yard. If the addition is approved the lot 

coverage will be 35.76% where a maximum of 50% is allowed. With the new addition 

the applicant is required to have three parking spaces in total and two required behind 

the front wall. The applicant met these requirements by having a two-car garage and 

two parking spaces in the driveway.  

 

If the variance request is approved, the applicant will be required to obtain the proper 

permits and meet all other development standards. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - Residential 
Case Manager: Ashlie Tolliver, AICP 
BAR-25-091         Address: 4521 Geddes Ave 

 
Property Legal Description: Lots 10 – 12, Block 14, Chamberlain Arlington Heights 2nd 

Addition 
 Owner: Ivan Rocha 
 Applicant: Ivan Rocha 
 Zoning: “B” – Two Family District 
 Council District: 9 - Beck 

  

 

Variance to the Two-Family (“B”) District development standard that the required 2 

parking spaces for a 3-bedroom home be located behind the front building wall, to permit 

the required parking spaces to be located in front of the front building wall (Zoning 

Ordinance Section 4.707(d)(2) – “B” Two Family District Development Standards).  

 

  

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: § 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment shall grant 

the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will create an 
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the development of the affected 
property;  

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the affected 
property;  

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed;  
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of adjacent 

conforming property; and  
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of 

this zoning ordinance. 
 

 § 4.707 Two-Family “B” District 

 

 d. Other development standards. Development in the two-family (“B”) district may be 

subject to a variety of general development standards in Chapter 6, and the following 

provisions.  

 (2) Parking. Two spaces located behind the front building wall for dwelling units with 

three or fewer bedrooms, plus one space located behind the front building wall or in the 

driveway for each bedroom above three.  

 

LOT HISTORY: PB22-02070, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, Expired, 07/27/2024 

 

PB25-09915, Residential Remodel Construction Permit, Awaiting Client Reply, 

08/05/2025 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

DESIGNATION: SF: Single-Family Residential  

  



 
 

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

West Side Alliance, Sunset Heights NA, Alamo Heights NA, Arlington Heights NA, Keep 

Lake Como Beautiful, Streams And Valleys Inc., Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Fort Worth 

ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property consists of three lots, totaling 9,000 square foot, located in an 

established neighborhood. The property is considered one premise because the single-

family home was constructed across the common property lines. The property was 

platted in 1890 with alley access, and contains several mature trees, but does not 

contain a significant slope, floodplain or any other significant environmental constraints.  

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to permit the 2 required parking spaces for a 3-

bedroom dwelling to be located in front of the front building wall. The site plan submitted 

by the applicant indicates that there will be a total of 2 parking spaces provided on the 

property, with the parking spaces being located in the driveway in front of the front 

building wall. Based on Google Streetview, the home had a garage in January 2022, but 

that had been converted to habitable space by November 2022. When PB25-09915 was 

submitted, this triggered a hold for parking location.  

 

If the variance request is approved, the applicant would need to finalize the building 

permits process, and all other development standards and regulations would be required 

to be met.  
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4521 Geddes Ave – Variance Request Additional Documentation 

 
Approved Foundation Inspection Record on 09/27/2022 

 

Garage Door Replaced with 8’x5’ Window and Foundation -11/27/2022 

 



 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - Residential 
Case Manager: Ashlie Tolliver, AICP 
BAR-25-092         Address: 2705 Gordon Ave 
 Property Legal Description: Lot 19, Block 2, Frisco Heights Addition 

 Owner: Residential Design Company LLC 
 Applicant: J.E. Brothers LLC – Tommy Skoog 
 Council District: 9 - Beck 

 Zoning: 
“A-5” – One-Family District within the TCU Residential 
Overlay  

  

 

Variance to the One-Family (“A-5”) District development standard that the required 4 

parking spaces for a 5-bedroom home be located behind the front building wall, to permit 

the required parking spaces to be located in front of the front building wall (Zoning 

Ordinance Section 4.705(d)(2) – “A-5” One Family District Development Standards).  

  

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

REGULATION: § 3.403 Board of Adjustment Action 

 

In taking action on an application for a variance, the board of adjustment shall grant 

the application only when the board determines that: 

(a) Literal enforcement of the regulations in this zoning ordinance will create an 
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty in the development of the affected 
property;  

(b) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is unique to the affected 
property;  

(c) The situation or hardship is not self- imposed;  
(d) The relief sought will not injure the existing or permitted use of adjacent 

conforming property; and  
(e) The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of 

this zoning ordinance. 
 

 § 4.705 One-Family “A-5” District 

 

 d. Other development standards. Development in the one-family (“A-5”) district may be 

subject to a variety of general development standards in Chapter 6, and the following 

provisions.  

 (2) Parking. Two spaces located behind the front building wall for dwelling units with 

three or fewer bedrooms, plus one space located behind the front building wall or in the 

driveway for each bedroom above three.  

 

LOT HISTORY: ZC-08-107,Council Initiated Zoning Change, A-5” One-Family, “B” Two-Family, “D” High 

Density Multifamily, “CF” Community Facilities, “E” Neighborhood Commercial, “I” Light 

Industrial, “J” Heavy Industrial, and “PD 105” Planned Development  to “A-5” One-

Family, “B” Two-Family, “CF” Community Facilities, “E” Neighborhood Commercial, and 

“I” Light Industrial, Approved, 08/05/2008 

PB24-09249, Residential New Building Permit, Awaiting Client Reply, 08/13/2025 

PV24-00257, Residential Razing Permit, Finaled 08/29/2024 

CC25-00550, Code Complaint for Front Yard Paving, Issued, 06/30/2025 



 
 

COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN 

DESIGNATION: SF: Single-Family Residential  

  

REGISTERED 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

NOTIFCATION: 

Park Hill NA, Park Hill Place HOA, Paschal NA, Fairmount NA, Berkeley Place NA 

Frisco Heights NA, Rosemont NA, Ryan Place Improvement Assn, Streams And Valleys 

Inc., Trinity Habitat for Humanity, Berry Street Initiative, Fort Worth ISD 

  

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS: 

The subject property is a 6,250 square foot rectangular interior lot located in an 

established neighborhood. The property was platted in 1907 with alley access, and 

contains no significant slope, no mature trees, floodplain or any other significant 

environmental constraints. A permit for a new single-family dwelling with 5 bedrooms 

was submitted in June 2024.  

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to permit the 4 required parking spaces for a 5-

bedroom dwelling to be located in front of the front building wall. The site plan submitted 

by the applicant indicates that there will be a total of 5 parking spaces provided when 4 

spaces are required, with all parking spaces being located in the driveway in front of the 

front building wall. A code complaint was issued in June 2025 regarding the front yard 

paving, as Zoning Ordinance Section 6.202(e)(7) limits driveway coverage, including 

ribbon drives, to 50% of the front yard as measured between the front property line and 

the closest location on the structure. The property front yard as measured between the 

closest location on the structure and the front property line is 2,349 square feet, and the 

driveway paving measures 1,173 square feet, resulting in 49.9% driveway paving 

coverage.  

 

The subject property is zoned A-5 but is located within the TCU Overlay District. Zoning 

Ordinance section 4.406(e) states “(e) Use Restrictions. No more than three unrelated 

persons may occupy a single dwelling unit in the TCU residential overlay district unless 

the owner has registered as a non-conforming use by March 31, 2015. When counting 

the number of unrelated persons in a single dwelling unit, persons related by blood, 

marriage or adoption shall count as one unrelated person, provided all other persons 

shall each count as one unrelated person”. The applicant provided a signed letter with 

the application for PB24-09249 indicating that they acknowledge that no more than 3 

unrelated persons will reside at the house at any given time.  

 

 

If the variance request is approved, the applicant would need to finalize the building 

permits process, and all other development standards and regulations would be required 

to be met.  

 







BAR-25-092

2705 Gordon Avenue



BAR-25-0921







I, as the homeowner of 2705 Gordon Avenue Fort Worth, Tx, acknowledge 
that no more than 3 unrelated persons will reside at the house at any given 
time. 

 

 

__________________________   ____________________ 

Homeowner’s Signature    Date 

SHAY STEVENSON
6-24-24
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Site Plan

Zoning InfoSite LegendFront Yard Coverage
Driveway 550.51 SF

Parking 620.00 SF

Total Hardscape 1170.51 SF

Front Yard Right 567.08 SF

Front Yard Left 32.41 SF

Landscape Right 235.97 SF

Landscape Left 289.25 SF

Sidewalk 48.00 SF

Total Landscape 1172.71 SF

Total Front Yard Area 2343.22 SF
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50.05%
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